

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary)
 of the United States Department of)
 Health and Human Services, UNITED)
 STATES DEPARTMENT)
 OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
 SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of)
 the United States Department of Labor,)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER,)
 Secretary of the United States Department)
 of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES)
 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,)
)
Defendants.)
 _____)

Civ. Action No. 1:11-cv-01989-JEB

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Eric C. Rassbach, DC Bar No. 493739
 Mark Rienzi, DC Bar No. 494336
 Hannah C. Smith, DC Bar No. 480368
 Eric N. Kniffin, DC Bar No. 999473
 THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
 3000 K St. NW, Ste. 220
 Washington, DC 20007
 (202) 955-0095 (tel.)
 (202) 955-0090 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
1. Belmont Abbey College.....	3
2. The Affordable Care Act and HHS Mandate.....	4
3. The Mandate’s Narrow “Religious Employer” Exemption	5
4. Public Outcry	5
5. The February 10, 2012 Press Conference	6
6. The "Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking"	7
Legal Standard	8
Argument	8
I. Belmont Abbey has standing to challenge the Mandate.....	8
A. The College’s plan is not and cannot be grandfathered.....	10
B. The one-year “safe harbor” against enforcement does not make Belmont Abbey’s injury any less imminent.....	12
C. The promise of an additional mandate does not make the current Mandate’s impending harm speculative.....	16
II. Belmont Abbey’s claims are ripe for adjudication.	20
A. The Mandate is fit for review.....	21
1. The Mandate is a final rule that is legally binding.....	21
2. Belmont Abbey’s claims raise questions that are essentially legal.....	22
3. The promise of possible future rulemaking has no impact on the Mandate’s finality or legality.....	24
B. Belmont Abbey faces imminent hardship if the Mandate is not reviewed now.....	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>32 Cnty. Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17, 27
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	20, 21, 29
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18, 27
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17, 27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Askins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-88 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2012).....	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13
<i>BBK Tobacco & Foods, LLP v. FDA</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	15
<i>Bruning v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-3035 (D. Neb. Feb. 23, 2012).....	6
<i>Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Casanova v. Marathon Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 2009)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15, 22, 29
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius,
Case No. 11-3350 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2012) 6

Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States,
896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 21, 27

Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA,
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 21, 23, 24

Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.,
141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001) 28

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius,
Case No. 12-501 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2012)..... 6

Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. HHS,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. HHS,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 14, 23

Flake v. Bennett,
611 F. Supp. 70 (D.D.C. 1985) 15, 20, 27

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 17

Fund for Animals v. Jones,
151 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001) 16

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n,
387 U.S. 167 (1967) 22

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
Case No. 12-207 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 6

Hamilton v. Schriro,
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 23

In re Union Pac. R.R. Employment Practices Litig.,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 28

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock,
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 21, 22

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

La. Coll. v. Sebelius,
 Case No. 12-463 (W.D. La. Feb. 18, 2012) 6

Lake Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003) 29

LaRoque v. Holder,
 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9, 10, 16

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 14

Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. FDA,
 789 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

Natural Law Party of U.S. v. FEC,
 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 16

O’Brien v. HHS,
 Case No. 12-476 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 15 2012)..... 6

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 29

Ord v. Dist. of Columbia,
 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 8

Priests for Life v. Sebelius,
 Case no. 12-753 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012)..... 6

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.,
 344 U.S. 237 (1952) 27

Regional Rail Reorg. Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 102 (1974) 14

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder,
 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 28

<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA.</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	27
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	17
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Vanover v. Hantman</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C.1999)	12
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14, 20, 22
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	14
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	10, 23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 4, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22 20

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815 5, 10
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715 5, 10
 45 C.F.R. § 147.130 5, 23, 25
 45 C.F.R. § 147.140 10, 11, 12
 75 Fed. Reg. 41726-01 (2010) 4
 76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (2011) 20
 76 Fed. Reg. 46621-01 (2011) 5, 7
 77 Fed. Reg. 8725-01 (2012) passim
 77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (2012) passim
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152 (Mar. 30, 2010)..... 4
 The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148 (Mar. 23, 2010)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight and Centers
 for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement
 Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health
 Insurance Issuers with Respect to the Requirement to Cover Contraceptive
 Services Without Cost Sharing Under Section 2713 of the Public Health Service
 Act, Section 715(a)(1) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act, And
 Section 9815(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code 3*..... 7, 13, 14, 28
 EEOC, *Commission Decision on Coverage of Contraception* (Dec. 14, 2000) 28
 FDA, *Birth Control Guide* (Oct. 19, 2011)..... 5
 Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Services:
 Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011) 5
 Robert Pear, *Democrats Urge Obama to Protect Contraceptive Coverage
 in Health Plans*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 19, 2011 6

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,
*Administration releases Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
on preventive services policy* (Mar. 16, 2012) 7

Statement of HHS Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012) 6
